Unlike forward rate agreements and futures contracts, however, options do not have to be exercised and allow Brandon Co to
benefit from upside potential if the central bank base rate falls. Treasury staff would need to assess the likelihood and amount
of a possible reduction in interest rates when assessing the viability of the option.

  If the board is to achieve its objective of minimising risk exposure, the certain cash flow associated with the forward rate
agreement will be more attractive than the variable outcome associated with the options.

 (c) Smoothing

  Smoothing is a relatively straightforward technique for managing interest rate risk. Under this approach, Brandon Co would
make an assessment about possible interest rate movements and divide its debt between variable and fixed rate loans according
to what it could afford.

  If the central bank increases the base rate to 6·6%, only the variable rate loans will cost more. The fixed rate will be relatively
cheaper and will reduce the overall financial burden compared to the scenario where all the loans are at a variable rate. If the
base rate falls, Brandon Co benefits from a cheaper variable rate but will still have to service its fixed rate debt at the higher
rate.

3 (a) Proceeds from sales of children’s shoes division

  Year 1 2 3 4
   $m $m $m $m
  Free cash flows 76 81 85 88
  Discount factor 10% 0·909 0·826 0·751 0·683
   –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
  Present value 69 67 64 60
   –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
  Present value 260

  Growth rate year 5 onwards = 3·5%

  Present value in year 5 onwards = ($88m x 1·035/(0·10 – 0·035) x 0·683 = $957m

  Total present value = $260m + $957m = $1,217m

  Impact on statement of financial position ($m)

  Profit on sale = $1,217m – $608m – $349m = $260m

  Current assets receipt from sale = $1,217m

  Current assets adjustment = ($894m x 1·4) – ($909m – $349m) – $1,217m = ($525m)

  Gain in current assets = $1,217m – $525m = $692m

  Alternative working

  Gain in current assets = ($894m x 1·4) – ($909m – $349m) = $692m

  Non-current asset adjustment = $525m – $175m = $350m

Page 28

8

   Original Sales Adjustments Final
   $m $m $m $m
  Assets
  Non-current assets 1,200 (608 ) 350 942
   1,217
  Current assets 909 (349 ) (525 ) 1,252
   ––––––   ––––––
  Total assets 2,109   2,194
   ––––––   ––––––
  Equity and liabilities
  Called-up share capital 50   50
  Reserves 737 260  997
   ––––––   ––––––
  Total equity 787   1,047
   ––––––   ––––––
  Non-current liabilities
  9% loan notes 175  (175 ) 0
  7% loan notes 145   145
  Bank loans 108   108
   ––––––   ––––––
  Total non-current liabilities 428   253
   ––––––   ––––––
  Current liabilities 894   894
   ––––––   ––––––
  Total equity and liabilities 2,109   2,194
   ––––––   ––––––

  Impact on eps ($m)

   Current forecast Revised forecast
  Predicted post tax profits 217 217
  Less: Profits from children’s shoes  (76 )
  Add: Interest saved, net of tax ($175m x 9% x (1 – 0·2))  13
  Add: Return on additional non-current assets ($350m x 18% x (1 – 0·2))  50
  Add: Return on additional current assets ($692m x 6% x (1 – 0·2))  33
   –––– ––––
  Adjusted profits 217 237
  Number of shares 50m 50m
  Adjusted eps $4·34 $4·74

 (b) Sale

  Investors may query the need for the sale at this time. Although the board expects the children’s shoes market to become more
competitive in a few years’ time, this has not yet happened. Investors may wonder if a better sales price could be obtained in
a few years’ time with a few more years’ growth. Although some investors are concerned about gearing, a sale to reduce debt
funding may seem to be a forced sale, and investors may ask whether alternative strategies could resolve the problems.

  Investors may also wonder why Hanwood Shoes Co is not exploring the possibility of selling the production facilities (if sale